

No. 12-25

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD F. MARACICH, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MICHAEL EUGENE SPEARS, *ET AL.*,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

M. DAWES COOKE
JOHN WILLIAM FLETCHER
BARNWELL WHALEY
PATTERSON & HELMS, LLC
885 Island Park Drive
P.O. Drawer H
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-7700

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St. NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Respondents

December 10, 2012 Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

CURTIS W. DOWLING
MATTHEW G. GERRALD
BARNES, ALFORD, STORK & JOHNSON, LLP
1603 Main Street (29201)
P.O. Box 8448
Columbia, SC 29202
(803) 799-1111

*Counsel for Respondents Michael Eugene Spears
and Michael Spears, P.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Driver’s Privacy Protection Act	2
B. The <i>Herron</i> Litigation	7
C. The Instant Litigation.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Respondents Readily Satisfied The DPPA’s Litigation Provision, Which Is Not Trumped By The DPPA’s Bulk Distribution Provision.....	22
A. Respondents’ Conduct Falls Squarely Within the DPPA’s Provision Allowing Use “In Connection With” Litigation.....	22
B. The Bulk Distribution Provision Does Not Trump the Litigation Provision	24
1. The DPPA’s permissible-use provisions are equally specific and not mutually exclusive, and thus reliance on the specific-controls- the-general canon is misplaced.....	25
2. Applying the specific-controls-the- general canon to the DPPA would not serve the canon’s underlying rationales	32

3. Applying the specific-controls-the-general canon to the DPPA would violate more readily applicable statutory construction principles.....	40
II. The DPPA’s Litigation Provision Does Not Implicitly Exclude All Conduct That Might Be Construed As Solicitation.....	48
A. The Permissible-Use Provisions Must Be Construed Broadly to Preserve the DPPA’s Delicate Constitutional Balance....	49
B. Nothing in the Text of Subsection (b)(4) Supports Any of the Vague “Narrowing” Constructions Petitioners Propose	51
C. Petitioners’ Cramped Construction of the Litigation Provision Is Unworkable	55
CONCLUSION	62
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Appendix A	
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721–2725	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	52, 53, 55
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	29, 41, 42
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2009)	38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	40
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	49
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	33, 39
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	33, 38
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	56
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	6, 41
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	53
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	52
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981)	38

<i>Herron v. Century BMW</i> , 693 S.E.2d 394 (S.C. 2010)	58
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	34, 39
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	56
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	24, 26
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	33
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	41, 44
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	45
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 1215 (2009)	16, 17, 46
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	52
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	60

<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	58
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	41
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 135 U.S. 255 (1890).....	38
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	43
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	56
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2722.....	4, 25, 51
18 U.S.C. § 2723.....	4, 39
18 U.S.C. § 2724.....	4, 39
18 U.S.C. § 2725.....	4, 7
Pub. L. No. 106-346, 114 Stat. 11356 (2000).....	7
S.C. Code § 56-15-40.....	7
S.C. Code § 56-15-110.....	7, 16

Rules

ABA Model R. Prof. Conduct 7.3.....	59
S.C. R. Prof. Conduct 7.3.....	11, 59

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. 27,328 (1993) (Rep. Moran).....	30
139 Cong. Rec. 29,468 (1993) (Sens. Boxer & Warner).....	5, 29, 44, 51
139 Cong. Rec. 29,469 (1993) (Sen. Warner).....	29, 44
139 Cong. Rec. 29,470 (1993) (Sens. Biden & Harkin).....	2, 5, 50, 60
140 Cong. Rec. 7,924 (1994) (Rep. Moran).....	2, 43
140 Cong. Rec. 7,925 (1994) (Rep. Moran).....	<i>passim</i>
140 Cong. Rec. 7,929 (1994) (Rep. Goss).....	2, 30, 50
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text</i> (2012).....	32
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.</i> , No. 08-148800-AA (11th Cir. 2009)	46
H.R. 3365, 103rd Cong	6
S. 1589, 103rd Cong.....	6
Singer & Singer, 2A Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2007).....	52
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>In re: Imagitas, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-md-00002 (M.D. Fla. 2007) (Doc. 71)	46
